
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Third Circuit

Case No. 17-3113

JOEL DOE, a minor, by and through his Guardians JOHN DOE and JANE DOE;
MARY SMITH; JACK JONES, a minor, by and through his Parents JOHN
JONES and JANE JONES; and MACY ROE,

Appellants,

v.

BOYERTOWN AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT; DR. BRETT COOPER, [dismissed];
DR. E. WAYNE FOLEY, [dismissed]; and DAVID KREM [dismissed],

Appellees,

and

PENNSYLVANIA YOUTH CONGRESS FOUNDATION,

Appellee-Intervenor.

Appeal from an Order denying Appellants' Motion for Preliminary Injunction
entered in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Michael I. Levin, Esq.
David W. Brown, Esq.
LEVIN LEGAL GROUP, P.C.
1800 Byberry Road, Suite 1301
Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
Phone: (215) 938-6378

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT13

V. ARGUMENT15

 A. Standard of Review on Appeal15

 B. District Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Were Unlikely to Succeed on
 The Merits of Their Section 1983 Privacy Claim17

 1. The contours of the right of privacy are not broad enough to encompass
 the Appellants’ novel claim18

 2. .. School District’s practice was narrowly tailored to advance a compelling
 government interest29

 C. District Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Were Unlikely to Succeed on
 The Merits of Their Title IX Claim32

 1. Appellants’ Claim Regarding Congressional Intent for Separate Restrooms
 is a Red Herring33

 2. Court Ruled Properly That Appellants Failed to Establish Elements of a
 Hostile Environment Claim34

 3. The Change in District Practice Sought by Appellants Would Violate Title
 IX38

 D. District Court Correctly Ruled That Appellants Were Unlikely to Succeed on
 The Merits of Their Intrusion Upon Seclusion Claim40

 E. Appellants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of an Injunction
 43

 F. The Balance of Hardships Favors Appellees43

 G. Public Interest Does Not Support a Preliminary Injunction45

VI. CONCLUSION46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994)20

American Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Winback & Conserve Program, Inc., 42 F.3d 1421 (3d Cir. 1994) 16, 17

Armbruster v. Cavanaugh, 410 Fed. App’x 564 (3d Cir. 2011).....21

Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. United States Dep’t of Educ., 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)15

Betz v. Temple Health Systems, 659 Fed. App’x. 137 (3d Cir. 2016)38

Bibby v. Phila. Coca-Cola Bottling Co., 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)39

Borse v. Piece Goods Shop, Inc., 963 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1992).....25

Bougher v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, 713 F. Supp. 139 (W.D. Pa. 1989)32

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....28

Bruning ex rel. v. Carrol County Sch. Dist., 486 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Iowa 2007)36

Chavez v. Credit Nation Auto Sales, LLC, 641 Fed. App’x. 883 (11th Cir. 2016) .38

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....30

Cruzan v. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1, 294 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2002).....37

Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....21

Davis, Next Friend LaShona D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 34, 36, 38

Dejohn v. Temple Univ., 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)34

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ., 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....15

Doe v. Luzerne County, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) passim

Doe v. Moore, 410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)20

Dominic J. v. Wyoming Valley W. High Sch., 362 F. Supp. 2d 560 (M.D. Pa. 2005)29

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015)..... 22, 39

Elmore v. Atlantic Zayre, Inc., 341 S.E.2d 905 (Ga. App. 1986).....41

Etsitty v. Utah Trans. Auth., 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007)39

Eure v. Sage Corp., 61 F.Supp.3d 651 (W.D. Tex. 2014).....39

Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist., 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017)14

Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn., 172 F.Supp.3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016) 22, 39

Finkle v. Howard Cty., Md., 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014).....39

Frank’s GMC Truck Center, Inc. v. General Motors Corp., 847 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1988)43

Glenn v. Brumby, 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)38

Harkey v. Abate, 346 N.W.2d 74 (1983)41

Harris by Harris v. Easton Pub. Co., 483 A.2d 1377 (Pa. Super. 1984)41

Havens v. Mobex Network Servs., LLC, 820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016)16

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988)28

Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ., 544 U.S. 167 (2005)34

Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh, 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015)39

K.A. ex rel. Ayers v. Pocono Mountain Sch. Dist., 710 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2013).....16

Kastl v. Maricopa Cty. Cmty. Coll. Dist., 325 Fed. App’x. 492 (9th Cir. 2009)39

Kjerstad v. Ravellette Publications, Inc., 517 N.W.2d 419 (S.D. 1994).....42

Koepfel v. Speirs, 779 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)25

Kos Pharms., Inc. v. Andrx Corp., 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004).....16

Lewis v. Dayton Hudson Corp., 339 N.W.2d 857 (Mich. App. 1983).....42

Livingwell, Inc. v. Pa. Human Relations Comm’n, 606 A.2d 1287 (Pa. Commw. 1992)30

Mitchell v. Axcan Scandipharm, No. 05-243, 2006 WL 456173 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 17, 2006)39

Morton v. Beyer, 822 F.2d 364 (3d Cir. 1987)43

Murrell v. School Dist. No. 1, Denver, Colo., 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....36

New Summit Assocs. v. Nistle, 533 A.2d 1350 (Md. App. 1987)41

NutraSweet Co. v. Vit-Mar Enters., Inc., 176 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....16

Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring, 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....38

Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc., 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....38

Premier Dental Products Co. v. Darby Dental Supply Co., Inc., 794 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1986)17

Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc., 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....39

Roberts v. Clark Cty. Sch. Dist., 215 F.Supp.3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016) 22, 39

San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....30

Schwenk v. Hartford, 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000)39

Seiwert v. Spencer-Owen Community School Corp., 497 F. Supp. 2d 942 (S.D. Ind. 2007)36

Smith v. City of Salem, 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004).....39

Snelling v. Fall Mountain Regional Sch. Dist., 2001 WL 276975 (D.N.H. 2001)..37

St. John’s Home for Children v. W. Va. Human Rights Comm’n, 375 S.E.2d 769 (W.Va. 1988)26

Stokes v. Williams, 226 F. 148 (3d Cir. 1915)17

Students and Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Education, No. 16-cv-4945, 2016 WL 6134121 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 18, 2016) 21, 22

Students and Parents for Privacy v. U.S. Dep’t of Education, No. 16-cv-4945, 2017 WL 6629520 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 29, 2017).....22

Sung Park v. Indiana Univ. Sch. of Dentistry, 692 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2012)20

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969)28

Torres v. McLaughlin, 163 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 1998)20

Trentadue v. Redmon, 619 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2010).....36

United States v. Raines, 362 U.S. 17 (1960).....45

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....16

Valentine Ge v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc., No. 6:15-CV-1029-ORL-41GJK, 2017 WL 347582 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2017)..... 22, 39

Vance v. Spencer County Public School Dist., 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000).....36

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995)28

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 19, 20

Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School Dist. No. 1 Board of Educ., 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 15, 39, 40

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)28

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 passim

24 P.S. § 7-74024

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1

EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc., 100 F.Supp.3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015) 22, 39

Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc., 542 F.Supp.2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008) 22, 39

Schroer v. Billington, 577 F.Supp.2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008) 22, 39

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652B.....41

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 31 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 1, 47

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 23, 34
